period in excess of applicable legal minimums will now be expensed over the required retention period, instead of
being recognized in full when the restructuring and the retention benefits are communicated to employees. The
impact of adopting this requirement on restructuring expense and provisions for the periods presented in these
condensed consolidated financial statements is immaterial.

The impact of adopting IAS 19, “Employee Benefits” (revised June 2011), has been applied retrospectively in
accordance with IAS 8 and the effect on the comparative information presented for each financial statement line item
is set out in the following tables. Except for the effect on the accounting for the 2013 amendment to Syngenta’s Swiss
pension plan described in Note 6 below, the effect of adopting IAS 19 (revised June 2011) on each financial statement
line item for the six months ended June 30, 2013 is not materially different from the effect on the respective financial
statement line item for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

Syngenta – July 24, 2013 / Page 16 of 45

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 6-K

26

Changes to interim condensed consolidated income statement

For the six months ended June 30,
($m)

2012
 as

reported

Adoption
of

IAS 19
revised

2012
after

adoption
Sales 8,265 - 8,265
Cost of goods sold (4,066 ) (3 ) (4,069 )
Gross profit 4,199 (3 ) 4,196
Marketing and distribution (1,154 ) (2 ) (1,156 )
Research and development (611 ) (2 ) (613 )
General and administrative (595 ) (11 ) (606 )
Operating income 1,839 (18 ) 1,821
Income from associates and joint ventures 2 - 2
Financial expense, net (84 ) - (84 )
Income before taxes 1,757 (18 ) 1,739
Income tax expense (257 ) 5 (252 )
Net income1 1,500 (13 ) 1,487
Earnings per share ($):
Basic 16.39 (0.14 ) 16.25
Diluted 16.31 (0.14 ) 16.17

Changes to interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the six months ended June 30,
($m)

2012
 as

reported

Adoption
of

IAS 19
revised

2012
after

adoption
Net income 1,500 (13 ) 1,487
Components of other comprehensive income (OCI):
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Actuarial gains 5 16 21
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 6 (5 ) 1

11 11 22
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (122 ) - (122 )
Total comprehensive income1 1,389 (2 ) 1,387

1   All attributable to Syngenta AG shareholders.

Syngenta – July 24, 2013 / Page 17 of 45

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 6-K

27

Changes to interim condensed consolidated balance sheet

At June 30,
($m)

2012
 as

reported

Adoption
of

IAS 19
revised

2012
after

adoption
Assets
Total assets 19,403 - 19,403
Liabilities and equity
Total current liabilities (6,992 ) - (6,992 )
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities (726 ) (8 ) (734 )
Provisions (914 ) 38 (876 )
Other non-current liabilities (2,565 ) - (2,565 )
Total non-current liabilities (4,205 ) 30 (4,175 )
Total liabilities (11,197 ) 30 (11,167 )
Equity:
Shareholders’ equity (8,197 ) (30 ) (8,227 )
Non-controlling interests (9 ) - (9 )
Total equity (8,206 ) (30 ) (8,236 )
Total liabilities and equity (19,403 ) - (19,403 )

Changes to condensed consolidated balance sheet

At December 31,
($m)

2012
 as

reported

Adoption
of

IAS 19
revised

2012
after

adoption
Assets
Total current assets 10,964 - 10,964
Non-current assets:
Deferred tax assets 1,075 - 1,075
Other non-current financial assets 668 37 705
Other non-current assets 6,694 - 6,694
Total non-current assets 8,437 37 8,474
Total assets 19,401 37 19,438
Liabilities and equity
Total current liabilities (6,427 ) - (6,427 )
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities (863 ) (8 ) (871 )
Provisions (841 ) - (841 )
Other non-current liabilities (2,514 ) - (2,514 )
Total non-current liabilities (4,218 ) (8 ) (4,226 )
Total liabilities (10,645 ) (8 ) (10,653 )
Equity:
Shareholders’ equity (8,745 ) (29 ) (8,774 )
Non-controlling interests (11 ) - (11 )
Total equity (8,756 ) (29 ) (8,785 )
Total liabilities and equity (19,401 ) (37 ) (19,438 )

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 6-K

28

Syngenta – July 24, 2013 / Page 18 of 45

Edgar Filing: SYNGENTA AG - Form 6-K

29

Changes to interim condensed consolidated cash flow statement

For the six months ended June 30,
($m)

2012
 as

reported

Adoption
of

IAS 19
revised

2012
after

adoption
Income before taxes 1,757 (18 ) 1,739
Reversal of non-cash items 585 18 603

Cash flow from operating activities 177 - 177

Changes to equity

At January 1, 2012
($m)

2012
 as

reported

Adoption
of

IAS 19
revised

2012
after

adoption
Retained earnings (4,434 ) (32 ) (4,466 )

Shareholders’ equity (7,494 ) (32 ) (7,526 )
Non-controlling interests (9 ) - (9 )
Total equity (7,503 ) (32 ) (7,535 )

New IFRSs which Syngenta has not yet adopted

The following new or revised IFRSs relevant to the Syngenta Group have not yet been adopted by Syngenta. Except
where stated otherwise, Syngenta is still assessing the impact of these new IFRSs and does not intend to adopt them
early:

IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”, issued in November 2009 and October 2010 and amended in December 2011,
represents the published part of a larger IFRS which the IASB is developing. It contains new measurement and
classification rules for financial assets and financial liabilities. The currently published version of IFRS 9 requires